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35.
36.

St John’s Church Whitbourne - Upper Churchyard Grave Register
Updated 1°t February 2025

Names given are for identification purposes only. In numerous cases plots are double, or
may have a later unrelated internment. Not all doubles are listed below. This list to be read
in conjunction with the aerial location plan. The list of names is updated regularly

Row A. (by the entrance gate)
. John McCartney
. Fanny Vaughan
. William John Furness
. Unknown
. Unknown
. John Mills
. Unknown
. Unknown
. George Morgan

37. Mary Elizabeth & J H Powell
38. Tom Ford

39. Arthur Ernest Mitchell & Tom Soley

40 — 45 graves all Unknown
46. Cecil Williams

47. Unknown

48. Unknown

49. Frederick John Green
50 — 54 graves all Unknown
55. Annie Easton

. Unknown

. Unknown

. Mary Ann Lewis

. Arthur Dalton

. Unknown

. George Coombey

. Harold Rothwell & Unknown

Unknown

56 — 61 graves all Unknown

62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.

Vic Williams

Harriett Bird

William Bryan
Unknown

Mary Dovey

William James Jenkins

68 — 71 graves all Unknown .

. Unknown
. Robin James Jones & Unknown 72.
. Frederick Passey 73.
. James Edwards 74.

. Unknown & Unknown Crem

. Alice Caswell 75.
. Wife of George Jones 76.
. Douglas Collins 77.
. Unknown 78.
. William Rollason & Grace Florence Rollason 79.
. Unknown 80.
. Mary Anne Lucas — triple plot 81.
. Thomas Parton 82.
. Unknown 83.
. Unknown 84.

. Ella Evans
. Unknown 85.
. Unknown 86.
Row B. 87.
Edith Thomas 88.
89.

Richard Allport
Unknown
Arthur Edward

Row C
Richard Chew
lllegible
George Victor Pritchard
George Morgan & wife
Unknown
Unknown
Rowland Garness
Gladys Powell
L.O.

Maud Merriman & Thomas, Dorothy & Wilfred
Watkins

Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Illegible



Row C cont.....

90. Edward Davis

91. T Potter (WWII grave)

92. Frederick Green

93. Unknown

94. Betty & Derek Challen

95. George Gines & Beatrice Emily Gines
96. James Gines

97. Agnes Oakley (nee Maund)
98. Unknown

99. Unknown

100. Unknown

101. Harriett Davis & family
102. Alice Lake

103. Unknown

104. ... Stint + Hannah Stinton (wife)
105. Knott (husband & wife)
106. William Morris

107. Unknown

108. Thomas Jenkins

109. Unknown

110. Stanley Harris

111. Unknown

112. Gladys Grubb

113 - 121 all Unknown plots

Row D.
122. Alfred Jones
123. Ernest Kirkham
124. Unknown
125. Katherine Potter
126. George Jones
127. Unknown
128. Unknown
129. Mary Passey
130. Andrew Pullen
131. Jessie Perrigo & John Thomas Perrigo
132. Unknown
133. Unknown

134 William Henry Wotton & Thomas Victor Preece
(crem)

135. Alice &Williams Adams
136. Miss Nellie Pitt

137.

138.
139.
140.
141.
142.
143.
144.
145.
146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.

164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.
170.
171.
305.

172.
173.
174.
175.

Gertrude Nancy Richards (burial) and Margaret
B.C. Mackay (daughter)(crem)

Unknown

Arthur Hitchings

Lewis & Nora Challen
Elsie Stone

John Lloyd

Unknown

Unknown

Unknown

Taylor Charles

Unknown

Lily Jones

Unknown

John & Hilda Mitchell (wife)
Unknown

Unknown

Ruth Mary Andrews
Baby Susan Jones (infant)
Alice Taylor

William James

Unknown

George Inchbury
Unknown

Harriett Ann Kennett
Francis Johns & Emily Johns
Aunty Norah

Edward Herbert Evans & Fanny Isherwood
Evans (wife)

Jane Everall
Kathleen Mitchell
Unknown
Unknown
Unknown
Alice Knight
Georgina May
Mrs Leah Short
Mr Anthony Pitt
Row E
Mary Mitchell
Charles Powell
George Garness
John George Gough



Row E cont...

176. Unknown

177. Clarissa Jones

178 Sydney Green

179 Arthur Henry Jones
180. Eleanor Birchley
181. Eric Allport

182. Anthony Roger Weale & Phyllis Mary Evans
(his mother) (crem).

183. Albert John Matthews
184. Ellen Mary Davis

185. Florence Tipping

186. Unknown

187. Richard Cartwright
188. Violet Anne Sarah
189. James Overton

190. Ernest Jones

191. Ralph Garness

192. Unknown

193. Annie Maria Stinton
194. Unknown

195. Constance Mary Meek
196. Unknown

197. Frederick John Harper
198. Phillip Morris

199. David Price

200. Gwendoline (Mary) James & Alfred Leslie
James (husband)

201. Unknown

202. Unknown

203. Unknown

204. Annie Elizabeth Kettle

205. Unknown

206. Unknown

207 Gertrude Soley & Ernest Edmund Soley
208. Hannah Elizabeth Gough (double plot)
208. William Garness

210. George Armstrong

211. Unknown

212. Unknown

213. Unknown

214. Dorothy Mary Powell & Roland John Powell
(husband)

215. Miss Rosalind Francis Evans

216. Sidney Thomas Freeman & Molly Freeman
(wife)

217. Jennie Yates, Hubert Neville Yates & Marjorie
Annie Yates (wife) (triple plot)

218. Thomas Lawson Palmer & Maud Palmer

219. Unknown

220. Unknown

221. Unknown

222. Unknown

223. James Campbell

224. Rose Margaret Pitt & Ernie Pitt (husband)

225. Unknown

226. Unknown

227. Veronica May Walker & May Walker (her
mother)

Row F
228. Edith Agnes Poynton
229. Elizabeth Burraston
230. Sidney Charles Jones (double plot)

231. Claire Evans (1st wife), Yvonne Evans (2nd
wife) & Robin Francis Bickerton Evans

232. Edith Mary Cox

233 Raymond Thomas Burraston

234. Frederick Thomas Partridge (double plot)
225. Unknown

236. Thomas James Jones

237. Stanley James Jones 1900-1978

238. Gwendoline Francis Clear

239. Middleton George Matthews and wife Janet
May Middleton Matthews (burials) and

sons George Middleton (crem) and John William
Matthews (crem)

240. Charlie Lane (wooden cross memorial)
241. Ronald Cornelius Cronin

242 William Brisco Baron (double plot)
243. Gladys Barker (double plot)

244. Unknown

245. Beatrice Maud Mansell

246. Winifred Alice Burraston

247. Edward John Jones & Muriel Dorothy Jones (wife)
248. Wilfred Adams (double plot)

249. Deryck Foster

250. Amos Price Baker

251. N Irene Gregory



Row F cont....
252.
253.
254,
255.
256.
257.
258.
259.
260.
261.
262.
263. Frederick William Davis

264. Fred Mitchell & Margaret Sylvia Mitchell (wife)
265 Ronald George Neville & Marjory Neville (wife)
266. Roy Thomas Mitchell

267. Henry Butler

268.
269.
270.
271.
272.
273.
274.
275.
276.
277.
278.
279.
280.
281.
282.

Thomas Henry Mitchell

Unknown

Dorothy Sally Greenway

Roger Frank Haddock

Sally Elizabeth Gines

Kathleen May Davis

Dorothy Emma Greenwood

Reginald John Mitchell & Betty Mitchell (wife)
James Alfred Ward & Doris Lilian Ward (wife)
Mary Elizabeth Bowen (double plot)

Phyllis Poynton

Gertrude Garness
Lisolotte Reynolds
Bernard Williams
Robert Collins
Unknown
Brian Harvey Yates
Vernon Harington & Johanna Harington (wife)
George Platt & Dorothy Platt (wife)
Joseph Potter (double plot)
David G Thomas & Ruby M Thomas (wife)
Unknown
Jessie Townsend
Frank Kenning & Dorothy Joan Kenning (wife)
Jack Hindle (double plot)
George William Hopkins & Edith Annie Hopkins
(wife)
283. Ruth Powell
Row G
284. Linda Joy Neale & Clive Neale (husband)
285. Clive David Bufton & Patricia Joan Bufton
(wife)
286. Harold George Palmer & Vera J Palmer (wife)
287 Derek Vernon Waterman (no memorial stone)

288. William Harold ‘Peter’ Albutt & Phyllis Maud
Albutt nee Brooks (wife)

289. Ernest David Butler
290. Derek William Maidment

291.

292.
293.
294.
295.
296.

297.

298.
299.
300.
301.
302.
303.

304.

305.

306.
307.
308.

309.
310.

311.
312.
313.
314.

Graham Robert Woods (no memorial stone,
ironwork cross at head)

Margaret Jenny Woods (no memorial stone)
Susan Elizabeth Gines

Darryl Hill

Olwen Mary Clear

Ernest Albert Vernalls & Hilda Vernalls (nee
Neville) (wife)

William George Yates & Beryl Winifred Yates
(wife)

John Fred Mitchell

John Scott Sewell

Charles Frederick Fowler

Minnie Silk

Leslie Whittall

Jonathon Dominic Cronin (this plot is located
further along Row G towards road hedge)

Brian Alan Philpotts (this plot is located further
along Row G towards road hedge)

Anthony Pitt (this plot is located at end of row
D, near to the shed)

Ethel Baker & Frank Baker (husband) burial
Michael Tobin (double plot) crem

Wendy Cummins crem and Jeremy Seaton
Cummins crem

Richard Inns Freeman (double pot) burial

Andrew Germain Robertson Kneen (double
plot) burial

Robert Patrick Barnsley (burial)
Simon Jeremy Cronin

John Leslie Archer

Sandra June Jordan (burial)
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